International equity - developed markets 6.78%
 International equity - emerging markets 8.65%
 Core fixed income 1.11%
 High-yield fixed income 3.51%
 Real estate 4.33%
 Commodities 4.13%
 Hedge fund, GTAA, risk parity 3.19%
 Private equity 9.99%

Town of Wrentham, Massachusetts Page 43 of 54 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2020:

The most notable change in actuarial assumption in fiscal year 2020 was the reduction in discount
rate to 2.21% from 3.25%.

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or
higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB
Liability

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

 Net OPEB
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2019 47,835,218$   240,038$   47,595,180$   -
Changes for the year: -

Service cost 2,009,652   -   2,009,652
Interest 1,724,111   -   1,724,111
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -
Changes in assumptions 14,190,610   -   14,190,610
Experience differences (7,475,509)   -   (7,475,509)
Employer contributions -   1,349,259   (1,349,259)
Net investment income -   8,924   (8,924)
Benefit payments (1,179,259)   (1,179,259)   -

Net changes 9,269,605   178,924   9,090,681

Balances at June 30, 2020 57,104,823$   418,962$   56,685,861$

Increase (Decrease)

Current
Discount Rate  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

2.21% 67,792,519$   56,685,861$   48,006,374$

Net OPEB Liability At

Healthcare Cost
 Trend Rates  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

Ultimate Rate of
4.5%

46,314,579$   56,685,861$   70,537,371$

Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Wrentham, Massachusetts Page 44 of 54 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2020, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $5,261,401.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2020 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with MGL, the Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB